
513 m²

Service Delivery Office
405

116 m²

Central Functions
Office
408

58 m²

Security Office
409

7 m²

Server Room
407

8 m²

Meeting Room
406

29 m²

Major Incident Room
411

26 m²

Secure Incident Bridge
413

28 m²

Secure Forensics Lab
415

39 m²

Definitive Media
Library

414

98 m²

Secure Processing
416

12 m²

Wholesale Information
Processing

402

16 m²

Meeting Room
401

80 m²

Boardroom
422

12 m²

Meeting Room
424

12 m²

Meeting Room
423

31 m²

Meeting Room
420

29 m²

Meeting Room
419

12 m²

Tea Point
418

5 m²

Tea Point
404

4 m²

Store
403

151 m²

Breakout
421

36 m²

Corridor
417

6
0
3
1

5
5
8
0

5
0
3
0

5266

5
3
1
6

7832

1
2
0
2
2

9946

3790

3
3
6
0

Male WC

Female WC

Acc WC

LIFT

LIFT

LIFT

Existing Mothballed Kitchen

PLANT

LIGHT WELL

PAVED OPEN COURTYARD

ROOF TERRACE

119 Desks

12 Desks

16 Desks

Existing Restaurant 

converted

Existing Core Retained / Refurbished

Existing Stairs Retained / Refurbished

Existing External Escape 

Stairs

Existing Stairs Retained 

/ Refurbished

Existing Dis WC retained

0

Existing desks retained 

and utilised

Existing Mothballed

Servery

5
0
0
0

Meeting rooms to be 

bookable by all teams

4 m²

Tea Point
425

New Tea Point

Assumed existing 

services/drainage in this 
area - TBC on site

32 m²

Secure Ops Centre
410

4 m²

Male Shower
427

4 m²

Male Shower
428

5 m²

Fem Shower
429

5 m²

Fem Shower
430

4 m²

Shower Lobby
431

72_100

2

74_100

AC

D

B

Existing door removed, 

opening infilled

Partition with DB board 

retained - extent to be 

reviewed on site

72_101

2

72_102
2

Note

This Drawing is based on Royal Mail 
Compliance Drawings.
Verify all dimensions on site prior to 

all ordering, manufacturing and 
construction 

Location:

Client:

Int Job No:Date:

Revision:

Scale:Drawn: Checked:

Shires House, Shires Road
Guiseley, Leeds LS20 8EU
Leeds         Loughborough

T: 01943 876 665
E: enquiries@watsonbatty.com
W: www.watsonbatty.com

FUTURE BUILT

Note: Do not Scale from this drawing.  All dimensions to be checked on site

@A0

UPRN Originator Zone Level Type Role Series/Number

Suitability:

Final Construction IssueFCI

This final construction drawing is based on Watson Batty Architects construction 
information and does not contain information supplied by others. It is recommended 

that adequate investigation work is carried out to determine the accuracy of the 
infromation contained on this drawing. This drawing is to be read in conjuction with 

the relevant sub-contractors construction drawings and information.

Watson Batty Architects cannot accept any liability for the accuracy of the information 
as this drawing does not include as-build information.

P3

As indicated

Pond St Sheffield - Refurbishment

Level 4 GA Plan

Sheffield City Delivery Office
Pond Street

Sheffield S1 1AA

Royal Mail Group

3500_16604/20/22 MB BP

RMRHH-WBA-EB-04-DR-A-20_100

1 : 100

L04 GA Floor Plan1

Room Schedule - Option 2 L04 Technology

Number Name Area

401 Meeting Room 16 m²

402 Wholesale Information Processing 12 m²

403 Store 4 m²

404 Tea Point 5 m²

405 Service Delivery Office 513 m²

406 Meeting Room 8 m²

407 Server Room 7 m²

408 Central Functions Office 116 m²

409 Security Office 58 m²

410 Secure Ops Centre 32 m²

411 Major Incident Room 29 m²

412 Model Office 0 m²

413 Secure Incident Bridge 26 m²

414 Definitive Media Library 39 m²

415 Secure Forensics Lab 28 m²

416 Secure Processing 98 m²

417 Corridor 36 m²

418 Tea Point 12 m²

419 Meeting Room 29 m²

420 Meeting Room 31 m²

421 Breakout 151 m²

422 Boardroom 80 m²

423 Meeting Room 12 m²

424 Meeting Room 12 m²

425 Tea Point 4 m²

426 Breakout 0 m²

427 Male Shower 4 m²

428 Male Shower 4 m²

429 Fem Shower 5 m²

430 Fem Shower 5 m²

431 Shower Lobby 4 m²

Grand total: 31 1379 m²

VISUAL SCALE 1:100

10m2m 8m6m4m0m

Rev: Date: Drawn: Checked: Description:

P1 03.8.22 MB BP Updated following Tender Review

P2 12.8.22 MB BP Issued for Construction - amendements clouded

P3 04.01.23 MB BP Issued for Final Construction Status


