

 $1 \mid L04 \text{ GA Floor Plan} \ _{\scriptscriptstyle 1 \,:\, 100}$

VISUAL SCALE 1:100

0m

/ISUAL	SCALE	1:10

Number	Name	Area
401	Meeting Room	16 m ²
402	Wholesale Information Processing	12 m ²
403	Store	4 m ²
404	Tea Point	5 m ²
405	Service Delivery Office	513 m ²
406	Meeting Room	8 m ²
407	Server Room	7 m ²
408	Central Functions Office	116 m ²
409	Security Office	58 m ²
410	Secure Ops Centre	32 m²
411	Major Incident Room	29 m²
412	Model Office	0 m ²
413	Secure Incident Bridge	26 m ²
414	Definitive Media Library	39 m²
415	Secure Forensics Lab	28 m ²
416	Secure Processing	98 m ²
417	Corridor	36 m ²
418	Tea Point	12 m ²
419	Meeting Room	29 m ²
420	Meeting Room	31 m²
421	Breakout	151 m ²
422	Boardroom	80 m²
423	Meeting Room	12 m ²
424	Meeting Room	12 m ²
425	Tea Point	4 m ²
426	Breakout	0 m ²
427	Male Shower	4 m ²
428	Male Shower	4 m²
429	Fem Shower	5 m ²
430	Fem Shower	5 m ²
431	Shower Lobby	4 m ²

2m 4m 6m

10m

8m

Note This Drawing is based on Royal Mail Compliance Drawings. Verify all dimensions on site prior to all ordering, manufacturing and construction

This final construction drawing is based on Watson Batty Architects construction information and does not contain information supplied by others. It is recommended that adequate investigation work is carried out to determine the accuracy of the infromation contained on this drawing. This drawing is to be read in conjuction with the relevant sub-contractors construction drawings and information. Watson Batty Architects cannot accept any liability for the accuracy of the information as this drawing does not include as-build information. P3 04.01.23 MB BP Issued for Final Construction Status P2 12.8.22 MB BP Issued for Construction - amendements clouded P1 03.8.22 MB BP Updated following Tender Review Rev: Date: Drawn: Checked: Description: FCI Final Construction Issue Pond St Sheffield - Refurbishment Level 4 GA Plan Location: Sheffield City Delivery Office Pond Street Sheffield S1 1AA Client: Royal Mail Group UPRN Originator Zone Level Type Role Series/Number Revision: RMRHH-WBA-EB-04-DR-A-20_100 P3
 Date:
 Drawn:
 Checked:
 Scale: @A0
 Int Job No:

 04/20/22
 MB
 BP
 As indicated
 3500_166
NATSON BATTY ARCHITECTS Shires House, Shires Road Guiseley, Leeds LS20 8EU Leeds Loughborough T: 01943 876 665 E: enquiries@watsonbatty.com W: www.watsonbatty.com

FUTURE BUILT Note: Do not Scale from this drawing. All dimensions to be checked on site